September 20, 2019

E-FILED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water And
Sewer Authority — Stage 1 and Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for

Approval of Its Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan /
Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802, M-2018-2640803 and P-2018-3005037, P-2018-3005039

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Implementation Order at Electronic Access to
Pre-Served Testimony, Docket No. M-2012-2331973, requires that all testimony furnished to the court
reporter during a proceeding must subsequently be provided to the Secretary’s Bureau.

As such, this letter will confirm that the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) has e-filed
the Direct Testimony and Appendix of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1, Rebuttal Testimony
of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1-R, Surrebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA
Statement No. 1-S, Supplemental Direct Testimony, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1-SD, and
Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibit of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1-SR, on
behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate, in the above-captioned proceedings.

All known parties were previously served with the aforementioned Testimony. If you have any
questions, please contact me.

/

Sincerely, / /

ﬁ‘_'. g, ook -|-l"- A &
Erin K. Fuire ,’74

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245

Enclosures
cc: Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only)

Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Strest, Sutte 202 | Harrlsburg, PA 17101 | 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | osba.pa.gov



COMMONWEALTH OF -PI_ENNSYLVANIA
April 5, 2019

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place '

301 5% Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water
And Sewer Authority — Stage 1 and Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer
Authority for Approval of Its Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan /

Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802, M-2018-2640803 and P-2018-3005037, P-2018-3005039

Dear Judge Hoyer and Judge Johnson:

* Enclosed please find the Direct Testimony and Appendix of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA
Statement No. 1, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA™), in the above-
captioned proceedings.

As ev1denced by the enclosed Cernﬁcate of Semce, all known parties will be served, as
indicated. -

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

/‘*;':?:‘;:-% /

Assistant Small Business Advocat
Attorney ID No. 312245

Enclosures

cc: Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record

Offica of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Streat, Sulte _202 | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.783.2525 | Fex 717.783.2821 | osba.pa.gov



OSBA STATEMENT NO. 1

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the : Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh  : Docket No. M-2018-2640803
Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and ¢ Docket No. P-2018-3005037
Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long- : Docket No. P-2018-3005039
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan :

Direct Testimony of

BRIAN KALCIC

On Behalf of the

Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate

Topics:

Lead Service Line Replacement Plan

Date Served: April 5, 2019

Date Submitted for the Record: August 21,2019
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Please state your name and business address.
Brian Kalcic, 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

What is your occupation?
I am an economist and consultant in the field of public utility regulation, and
principal of Excel Consulting. My qualifications are described in the Appendix to

On whose behalf are you testifying in this case?

I am testifying on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA™),
which is represcnting the small business customers served by Pittsburgh Water and
Sewer Authority (“PWSA” or the “Authority”).

‘What is the subject of your testimony?
I will review PWSA’s lead service line (“LSL") replacement program, and
recommend modifications to the program, where approprisate.

Mr. Kalcic, what is the origin of PWSA’s LSL replacement program?

The Authority’s LSL replacement program was implemented to address the Consent
Order and Agreement (*COA”™) with the Pennsylvania Department of
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Environmental Protection (“PA DEP"), dated November 17, 2017. The COA
establishes deadlines for performing LSL replacements, completing an inventory of

LSLs, and implementing an optimized corrosion control water treatment plan.

Does the COA require the Authority to replace both the PWSA-owned and .
customer-owned pdrtionl of LSLs? .
No. The COA only requires the Authority to replace the PWSA- or publicly-owned
portion of LSLs, which is defined as the portion of a service line that ruris from the
water min to the customer’s curb stop (i.c., external shut off valve). The COA
permits, but does not require, PWSA to replace the customer- or privately-owned
portion of LSLs (whichtypiéa_ﬂynmsﬁomthecwbstoptothecdstomer’swamr
meter).

The Authority’s stated goal is to replace the public side of all residential lead
sérvice lines by 2026.!

What is PWSA's current policy with respect to the replacement of LSLs?

The Authoritys current LSL replacement policy targets single-family residential
properties with service lines less than or equal to 1" in diameter. At the present
time, PWSA will replace both the publicly- and privately-owned portions of such
service lines, st 10 charge fo the residential customer, subject to funding constraints.

-1See PWSA St. No. C-1, at page 54.
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Consistent with its current policy, PWSA expects to replace 3,400 public-
side and 2,800 private-side L.SLs in soven residential neighborhoods during 2019-
2020, with funding provided through a PENNVEST loan and grant2 PWSA
expects to make a decision as to whether it will continue to replace private-side
LSLs post-2020 later in 2019.3

What is the Authority’s rational for limiting its LSL replacement program to
single-family residential customers with 1” or smaller service lines?
First, the Authority argues that, historically, it was unusual for setvice lines greater

- than 1" to be made of lead, simply due to cost considerations (i.., iron or

galvanized pipe were normally cheaper options for larger pipe diameters). As such,
the Authority anticipates that the vast majority of LSLs on its system will be 1” or
mauerindimer-wmchmhnppmmbethetypicauysimuseampmide
water service to single-family residential properties.

Seeond,ﬂleAMhoﬁtymﬂmwmepmvisiom_ofitsmmtwm
tariff, all residential service lines greater than 1” in diameter, and all non-residential
service lines, regardless of diameter, are the responsibility of the property owner,
from the water main to the customer’s mefer. Inofherwords, under the terms of
PWSA'’s current water tariff, there is no publicly-owned portion of the service line
in such circumstances. Since PWSA does not own any portion of (i) larger

2 See PWSA St. No. C-1, at page 51,
2 Seec PWSA's Compliance Plan Supplement, at page 8.
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcic

residential service lines or (ii) non-residential service lines, the Authority argues

‘that excluding such service lines from its LSL replacement program is reasonable.*

Please comment on the Authority’s first argument in support “ltl pol_lcy to
limit its LSL replacement program to single-family residential properties with
service lines Jess than or equal to 1” in diameter.

I agree with the Authority’s conclusion that single-family residential customers with
service lines no greater than 1” in diameter are the most likely group to be served
via LSLs. However, that conclusion does not exclude the possibility that residential
customers with larger service lines, or certain non-residential customers are also

served via LSLs.

Does the Authority claim that none of its larger residential customers or non-
residential water customers are served by LSLs?
No.

What do you conclude regarding the Authority’s first argument in support of

its current LSL replacement policy?

At best, PWSA's first argument may support giving priority to replacing LSLs at

single-family residential properties. It does not support an automatic exclusion of
other customer groups from the program.

‘SeePWSASt.No.C-l.ltmﬂ.
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Please comient on the Authority’s second argument in support of its policy to
limit fts LSL replacement program to single-family residential properties with
service lines less than or equal to 1” in diameter.

The Authority’s second argument appears to rest on the provisions of the COA,
which requires the Authority to replace only the PWSA- or publicly-owned portion-
of LSLs. Since PWSA does not technically own any portion of the service line
serving larger residential or non-residential customers, the Authority concludes that
it should not be responsible for replacing any portion of such service lines.

Do you agree?
No. Ifléad service lines are to be replaced because they are deemed a public health
hazard, then all LSLs should be eligiblé for PWSA’s LSL replacement program.

How should the Commission modify PWSA’s LSL replacement program?
First, the Commission should direct to Authority (i) to make all service lines
eligible for its LSL replacement program, and (ii) to replace what would normally
be classified as the “public-side” of such service lines (i.c., the portion of the service
line that runs from the water main to the customer*s curb stop) at no charge to the
customer,

" Second, to the extent that PWSA determines that it will continue to replace
the “private-side” of LSLs post-2020, the Commission should order the Authority to
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Direct Testimony of Brian Kalcie

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?
A, Yes



APPENDIX



Mr. Kalcic gradusted from Benedictine University with 2 Backielor of Arts degree
in Economics in December 1974, In May 1977 he recsived a Master of Arts degres in
Economics from Washington University, St. Louis. In addition, he has completed all
course requirements at Washington University for a Ph.D. in Economics,

' From 1977 to 1982, Mr. Kalcic taught courses in economics at both Washington
University and Webster University, including Microeconomic and Macroesonomic
Theory, Labor Economics and Public Finance,

. During 1980 and 1981, Mr. Kalcic was a consultant to the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission, St. Louis District Office, His responsibilities included data
collection and organization, statistical analysis and tria] testimony. = -

From 1982 to 1996, Mr. Kalcic was employed by the firm of Cook, Eisdorfer &
Associstes, Inc. During that time, he participated in the analysis of electric, gas and water
utility rate case filings. His primary responsibilities inoluded cost-of-service and
economic analysis, model building, and statistical analysis.

In March 1996, Mr. Kalcic founded Excel Consulting, a consulting practice that
offers business and regulatory analysis.

. Mr. Kalciehaspreviouslimﬁﬁedbefomhemmm:ycamnﬁssimof
Delaware, Indians, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Massachusets, Minnesota, Missouri, New
Jersey, New York, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, and Texas, and also before the
Bonneville Power Administration.



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the ¢ Deocket No. M-2018-2640802
Publie Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh : Docket No. M-2018-2640803
Water and Sewer Authority -Stagel = :

Petition of The Pittsburgh Waterand  : Docket No. P-2018-3005037 .
Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long- : Docket No. P-2018-3005039
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan s

.

1, Brian Kalcic, hereby siate that the facts set forth in my direct testimony labeled OSBA
Statement No. 1 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and
that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing hold in this matter. I understand that the
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 (reiating to unsworn
falsification to authorities). ' '

B foann

Date: April §, 2019




BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the

Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh

Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and

Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long-
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan

Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Docket No, P-2018-3005037
Docket No. P-2018-3005039

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email and/or
First-Class mail (unless other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the
requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place

301 5% Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire
Erin L. Gannon, Esquire

Lauren M., Burge, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(C;Juﬁsel fbr OCA) \ .
(Email and Hand Delivery)

Ashley E. Everette, Regulatory 'Analyst
Office of Consumer Advocate -

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 "

(Wi‘iﬁess Jor OCA) "

(Email and Hand Delivery)

Scott Rubin -

333 Onk Lane
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

. (:FV'r'tness for 6(.‘14)

Terry Fought, P.E. -
780 Cardinal Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17111

{Witness for OCA)

Barbim R. Alexander
83 Wedgewood Drive
Winthrop, ME 04364

(Wirﬁess ftii'l‘ OCA) |

Roger D. Colton

Fisher, Sheehan & Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont, MA 02478

(Witﬁes;v jbr (.901&) o

Gina L. Miller, Esquire

John M. Coogan, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
400 North Street

Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

(Counsel for BIE) -
(Email and Hand Delivery)



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire
Deanne M. O°Dell, Esquire
Karen 0. Moury, Esquire

Carl R. Shultz, Esquire

Sarah Stoner, Esquire -

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8% Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
delearfield@eckertseamans.com
dodell@eckertseamans.com

kin ckertseamans.com
cshultz{@eckertseamans.com

sstoner@eckeriseamans.com
(Counsel for PWSA)

Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
800 West Hersheypark Drive.

‘Hershey, PA 17033
susan.marshi@amwater.com
(Counsel for PAWC) -

Michael A, Gruin, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C,

17 North Second Street, 16™ Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 °

mag(@stevenslee com
(Counsel for PAWC)

Linda R. Evers, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C.

111 N. Sixth Street -
PO Box 679

Reading, PA 19601

Ire(@stevenslee.com
(Counsel for PAWC)

DATE: April 5, 2019

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire

.John W, Sweet, Esquire _

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire
Kadeem G, Morris, Esquire
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street '
Harrisburg, PA 17101

pulpi@palepalaid.net
(Caynsel for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Mitchell Miller

Mitch Miller Consulting LLC
60 Geisel Road

Harrisburg, PA 17112

(Expert Witness for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Peter J. DeMarco, Esquire

Cecilia Segal, Esquire

Dimple Chaudhary, Esquire
Natural Resource Defense Council
1152 15™ Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005

pdemarco(@nrde.org
csegal@nrde.org

dehaudhary@nrde.org .
(Counsel for Pitisburgh UNITED)

Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis

.Mayor's Blue Ribbon Panel on

Restructuring the PWSA

¢/o Women for a Healthy Environment
5877 Commerce Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

e —

LT 7 ww

—

" Erin K. Fure v )

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attomney ID No. 312245



COMMONWEALTH F PNNSYLVANIA
May 6, 2019

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer
The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place
301 5% Avenue, Suite 220
'Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water
And Sewer Authority — Stage 1 and Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer
Authority for Approval of Its Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan /

Docket Nos, M-2018-2640802, M-2018-2640803 and P-2018-3005037, P-2018-3005039

Dear Judge Hoyer and Judge Johnson:

Enclosed please find the Rebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA Statement
No. 1-R, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned

proceedings.

As evidenced by the enclosed Ceitificate of Ser’vice, all known parties will be served, as
indicated.

Ifjroﬁ have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245

Enclosures

cc! Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record

Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Straet, Sulte 202 | Harrishurg, PA_1 7101 | 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | osba.pa.gov



-OSBA STATEMENT NO. 1-R

BEFORE THE :
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the : Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh : Docket No. M-2018-2640803
Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1 :

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and : Docket No. P-2018-3005037
‘Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long- Docket No. P-2018-3005039
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan

Rebuttal Testimony of

BRIAN KALCIC

On Behalf of the

Pennsylvania Office of Small Busii;ess Advocate

Date Served: May 6, 2019

Date Submitted for the Record: August 21, 2019
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Rebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Please state your name and business address.

. ]
Brian Kalcic, 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720, St. Louis, Missouri_ 63105.

Have you previously submitted direct testimony in this proceeding?

Yes,

What is the subject of your rebuttal testimony?
1 will respond to the direct testimony of OCA witness Roger D. Colton regarding .

the recovery of PWSA’s universal service program costs from customer classes.

OCA Witness Colton

Does Mr. Colton offer an opinion regar_ding how the Autliority’s universal
service program costs should be recovered from ratepayers?

Yes. On pages 24-25 of his direct testimony, Mr. Colton suggests certain
“fundamental principles that the Commissionshould articulate as being necessary to
incorporate in a PWSA umversal service plan.” Item No. 10 in Mr. Colton’s list of
pripciples reads as follows; “The cost of PWSA’s universal_s_ervice programs should
be borne by all customers and not place exclusively on the ;es_identiﬁl customer.

class.”
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Rebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Does the Joint Petition for Settlement (“Settlement™) approved in PWSA’s last
base case address the allocation and recovery of universal program costs from
customer classes?!
Yes. In Section IILB.10, on page 9 of the Settlement, the settling parties agreed to
the following provision:
The parties agree that no precedent has been established in this base rate
case for the allocation and recovery of low income assistance program
costs and lead service line replacement costs. Parties reserve the right
to make proposals regarding cost allocation for lead service line
replacement programming and low income programming in PW54's
next rate proceeding. (Emphasis supplied.)
Is it appropriate for OCA witness Colton to address the issue of universal
service program cost allocation and recovery in PWSA’s Compliance Plan
proceeding‘?
No. The Settlement expressly memorializes the parties’ agreement to reserve this

issue for litigation in PWSA’s next rate proceeding.

What do you recommend?

Consistent with the approved Settlement, 1 ret!:ommend that the Commission defer
any decision regarding the appropriate allocatéon and recovery of PWSA’s universal
service program costs from customer classes to the Authority’s next base rate

proceeding,

1 See Joing Petition for Settlement dated November 29, 2018, in Pennsylvinia Public Utility Commission, ef
al. v Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, Docket No. R-2018-3002645, ef al. and Docket No. R-2018-
3002647, et al.



Rebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic

1 Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?
2 A Yes.

3



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the :. Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh : Decket No. M-2018-2640803
Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1 : ' '

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and : Docket No. P-2018-3005037

Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long- : Docket No. P-2018-3005039
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan ~ :

YERIFICATION
I, Brian Kalcic, hereby state that the facts set forth in my rebuttal testimony labeled OSBA
_Statement No. 1-R are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and
that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

'smtementsheremmmadesubjecttothepemluesoflSPa C.S. §4904 (relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities).

T /éau_.‘:
_—

Date: May 3, 2019




BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the

Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh

Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and

Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long-
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan

]

Docket No, M-2018-2640802
Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Docket No. P-2018-3005037
Docket No. P-2018-3005039

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email and/or
First-Class mail (unless other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the
requirements of 52 Pa, Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place .

301 5 Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire
Erin L. Gannon, Esquire

Lauren M. Burge, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street, Sth Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Counsel for OCA)
(Email and Hand Delivery)

Ashley E. Everette, Regulatory Analyst
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 :

(Witness for OCA)
(Email and Hand Delivery)

Scott Rubin

333 Oak Lane
Bloomsbur_g, PA 17815

Mﬁess Jor OCA)

Terry Fought, P.E.
780 Cardinal Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17111

(Witness for OCA)

Barbara R. Alexander
83 Wedgewood Drive
Winthrop, ME 04364

(Witness for OCA)

Roger D. Colton

Fisher, Shechan & Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont, MA 02478

(Witnéss fof OCA)

Gina L. Miller, Esquire

John M. Coogan, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
400 North Street

Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

(Counsel for BIE)
(Email and Hand Delivery)



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire

Deanne M. O’Deli, Esquire

Karen O. Moury, Esquire

Carl R, Shultz, Esquire

Sarah Stoner, Esquire - _

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8 Ficor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(_Coﬁn.gel for PW54)

Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

{Counsel for PAWC)

Michael A. Gruin, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C.

17 North Second Street, 16 Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Counsel for PAWC)
Linda R. Evers, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C.
111 N, Sixth Street

PO Box 679

Reading, PA 19601

(Counsel for PAWC)

DATE: May 6, 2019

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire

Jolin W. Sweet, Esquire’

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire
Kadeem G. Morris, Esquire
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street '
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Counsel for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Mitchell Miller

Mitch Miller Consulting LLC
60 Geisel Road '
Harrisburg, PA 17112

(Expert Witness for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Peter J. DeMarco, Esquire

Cecilia Segal, Esquire

Dimple Chaudhary, Esquire
Natural Resource Defense Council
1152 15™ Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005

(Counsel for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis

Mayor’s Blue Ribbon Panel on
Restructuring the FWSA

¢/o Women for a Healthy Environment
5877 Commerce Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

ErinK.Fure
A,sgistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

May 17, 2019

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place

301 5™ Avenue, Suite 220.

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of thé Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water
And Sewer Authority — Stage 1 and Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer
Authiority for Approval of Its Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan /

Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802, M-2018-2640803 and P-2018-3005037, P-2018-3005039

Dear Judge Hoyer and Judge Johnson:

Enclosed please find the Surrebuttal Testimony, of Brian Kalcic, labeled OSBA Statement
No. 1-8, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA™), in the above-captioned
proceedings.

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as
indicated.”

If you have any questions, please do not hesitaté to contact me.

Sincerely,.

v g
i

Sharon E. Webb
Assistant $mall Business Advocate
Attomey ID No, 73995

Enclbsures

cc: Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record

Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Sireat Sulta 202 | Harrlsburg, PA 17101 | 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | osba.pa.gov



OSBA STATEMENT NO. 1-S

~ BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the : Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh : Docket No. M-2018-2640803
Water and Sewer Authority — Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and : Docket No. P-2018-3005037

Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long- : Docket No. P-2018-3005039
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan :

Surrebuttal Testimony of
BRIAN KALCIC

On Behalf of the

Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate

Date Served: May 17, 2019

Date Submitted for the Record: August 21, 2019
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Surrebuttal Testimony of Brian Kalcic

Please state your name and business address.

Brian Kalcic, 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding?

Yes.

What is the subject of your surrebuttal tes't'?mony?
I will respond to the rebuttal testimony of PWSA witness Robert A, Weimar

regarding the Authority’s lead service line (“LSL”) replacement program.

PWSA Witness Weimar |
Does Mr. Weimar address the OSBA’s request that the Commission modify
PWSA’s LSL program in his rebuttal testimony?

Yes, on pages 41-43.

For ease of reference, please reiterate the OSBA’s proposals regarding the

Anthority’s LSL program. -

The OSBA’s proposals are stated on pages 5-6 of OSBA Statement No. 1:

First, the Commission should direct to Authority (i) to make all service
lines eligible for its LSL replacement program, and (ii) to replace what -
would normally be classified as the “public-side” of such service lines
(i.e., the portion of the service line that runs from the water main to the

“ customer’s curb stop) at no charge to the customer.

Secorid, to the extent that PWSA determiines that it will continue to
replace the “private-side” of LSLs post-?QZO? the Commission should
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order the Authority to expand the private-side replacement program to
include larger residential and non-residential customers.
Does Mr. Weimar accept any of the OSBA’s LSL proposals?
No. First, Mr. Weimar argues that PWSA “does not own any portion of larger
residential or non-residential service lines and does not have any responsibility for
their replacement.™ Second, Mr. Weimar discusses the Authority’s current
financial status and concludes that the Authority “cannot support Mr. Kalcic’s
recommendation due to cost considerations and the necessity that it commit its

resources to critical infrastructure repairs and replacement.”

Is Mr, Weimar’s first argument valid?

No. The fact that the Authority does not own any portion of larger residential or
non-residential service lines is irrelevant. The central issue here is public health and
safety. Either lead service lines constitute a'p{lblic healﬁ hazard or they do not. In
other words, there is no valid reason to distingluish between smaller and larger
service lines when making that determination, In this instance, PWSA has deemed
the lead service lines serving smaller residential customers a public health hazard,
and has agreed to replace such lines over time. The LSLs serving larger residential
and non-residential customers should be aﬁ‘oxi:led the same treatment in PWSA’s

LSL replacement program.

1 Seo PWSA St. No. C-1R, at page 42.
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Please respond to Mr, Weimar’s second point.
The OSBA appreciates that PWSA has financial constraints that limit its ability to

expand its LSL replacement program at this 1:Fne However, the OSBA did not

. suggest that larger LSL repiacements should be completed by a date certain. Mr.

Weimar indicates that PWSA is required by tll}é Consent Order and Agreement
(“COA"™) to complete an inventory of all commercial and industrial service line
materials on its system by December 31; 20225. Upon completing that inventory,
PWSA should be in a position to determme w|hether all larger LSLs could be
replaced by December 31, 2026 (Le., the date that PWSA expects to have replaced
the public side of all smaller residential LSsz, or whether a longer time period may
be necessary. The Authority would also be able-to budget for the expansion of its
LSL program at that time;

The important point is that PWSA sho;uld be required to commit in this

proceeding to treating larger residential and non-residential LSL replacements in the

same manner as it is addressing the replacement of service lines less than or equal to
I_ '

1”7 in diameter.

Does this conclude your surrebuital testimony?

Yes.

H.
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Docket Nos. M-2015-2640802, M-2018-2640803 and P-2018-3005037, P-2018-3005039

Dear Judge Hoyer and Judge Johnson:

Enclosed please find the Supplemental Direct Testimony, labeled OSBA Statement No.
1-8D, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA™), in the above-captioned

‘proceedings.

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as
indicated.
%

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ekune

ErinK.Fure _
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245
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ce: Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record
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Please state your name and business address.

Brian Kalcic, 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

Are you the same Brian Kalcic who previously submitted direct testimony in this
proceeding regarding PWSA’s lead service line replacement _(“LSLR”) program?
Yes.

What is the subject of your supplemental direct testimony?
I will comment on PWSA's revised LSLR program policy, which was approved by

PWSA’s Board of Directors (“Board”) on July 26, 2019.

Revised LSLR Prosram Policy

-Mr. Kalcic, please provide a general description of PWSA’s revised policy with

respect to the replacement of LSLs.
The revised LSLR policy provides for the replacement of both the public and private

portions of residential lead service lihes through December 31, 2026, at no direct cost to the

customer, under most circumstances.! 'The revised policy commits PWSA to provide “full-

line” LSLRs at residential properties with no more than four dwelling units, with service

lines no greater than 1-inch in diameter, and where PWSA has maintenance responsibility
for the “public side” of such service lines (i.e., the portion of the service line that runs from

the water main to the customer’s cutb stop), through December 31, 2026.

1 Jnder the prior Board-approved policy, the replacement of the private portion of LSLs at no ¢ost to the customer
‘was only euthorized through December 31, 2019.
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Under what circumstances wonld an eligible residential property owner not qualify
for a free full-line LSLR under PWSA’s revised policy?

The only exception applies to homeowners who elect to initiate replacement of their private
side LSLs after January 1, 2019. In such instances, PWSA will replace the public side of
such LSLs at no cost to homeowners. However, the degree to which PWSA will reimburse
homeowners for the cost of their private side replacements depends on their income levels,

with reimbursements ranging from (a low of) $1,000 to 100% of cost incurred.

Are non-residential customers eligible to participate in the LSL replacement program
under PWSA’s revised policy?
No. As such, the revised policy does nothing to address the public health hazard associated

with non-residential LSLs.

Does PWSA’s revised policy provide any new rationale for excluding non-residential
customers from the LSLR program?
No, it does not. If anything, the revised policy provides support for including non-

In what way?

Recall that, in support of its position to limit the LSLR program to residential customers,
the Authority argues that it was unusual for service lines.greater than 1 to be made of lead,
simply due to cost considerations. More typically, iron or galvanized pipe were normally
seen as chicaper options for larger pipe dismeters. Therefore, PWSA expects that the vast

2
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majority of LSLs on its system to be 1 or smaller in diameter, which just happens to be the
typical sizes used to provide water service to single-family residential properties.?

However, PWSA’s revised LSLR policy now deems “galvanized iron” service lines
to be lead service lines, since such lines have “béen proven to release lead into water.” As a
result, PWSA will now also replace residential galvanized fron service lines less than 1” in
diameter at no cost to the homeowner.

* Given that PWSA expects non-resideﬁﬁal service lines to include galvanized iron

pipe, there is all the more reason to expand PWSA’s LSLR program to include all non-

residential customers.

In light of PWSA’s revised LSLR policy, how should the Commission modify PWSA’s
LSL replacement prog_ram?,

The Commission should direct PWSA to make all service lines eligible for its full LSL
replacement program. Where applicable, in lieu of an income-based reimbursement
schedule, non-residential customers should receive $1,000 to offset the cost of what would
normally be considered the private side of their service lines, i.e., the portion of the service

line that runs from the cutb stop to the meter.

Does this conclude your supplemental direct testimony?

Yes.

2 See OSBA Statement No. 1 at pages 3-4.
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitats to contact me.
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Please state your name and business address.

Brian Kalcic, 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

Are you the same Brian Kalcic who previously submitted testimony in this proceeding
regarding PWSA’s lead service line replacement (“LSLR”) program?

Yes. |

What is the subject of your supplemental reburta.l testimony?
I will respond to the supplement direct testimony of PWSA witness Robert A. Weimar.
will also provide some additional brief comments' on PWSA’s revised LSLR program

policy.

PWSA Witn imar

On pages 25-26 of PWSA Supplemental St. No. C-18D, Mr. Weimar discusses
PWSA'’s revised LSLR po!icy (“July 2019 Poﬂfy)”) and, in particular, whether PWSA
was required to continue its LSLR program ai:laer December 31,2019, In Mr.
Weimar’s view, PWSA's orthophosphate progi'am should shortly reduce lead levels
well below the “action level” contained in fedeial regulations that would require
PWSA to continue LSL replacements. In that regard, Mr. Weimar characterizes
PWSA’s decision to continue its LSLR progri_u:n beyond December 31, 2019 as
voluntary in nature, in that such policy goes “above and beyond what is required by
environments] regulations or any federal or state mandates with regard to lead.” Do

you have any comment?
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Yes. Recall that PWSA's LSL replacement program was implemented to address the
November 2017 Consent Order and Agreement (‘*COA”) entered into with the
Pennsylvama Department of Env:ronmental Protecuon (“PA DEP”). While the COA only
required PWSA to replace the public-side of LSL5, PWSA decided it was appropriate to
replace the private-side of LSLs, 0 as to refrain from “partial” LSL replacements wherever
possiblq, due to public health concerns.

Throughout this proceeding, the OSBA has argued that the Commission should
direct PWSA to make all non-residential service lines eligible for its LSLR program,in
order to address the public health concerns associated with non-residential LSLs. However,
Mr. Weimar is now suggesting that PwsA's raﬁc;naie for continuing .i'.ts LSLR program has
changed. In short; PWSA has not decided to extend its LSLR program in order to address a
public health issue, but rather to respond voluntarily “to what it believes is the sentiment in
the community and among policymakers to go above and beyond what is required by -
environmental reguletions or any federal or state mandates with regard to lead.™ In that
regard, PWSA now appears to be laying the foun&ﬁﬁon for a new argument that there is no
need to extend its LSLR program to all non-residential customers since LSLs will (shortly)-

no longer constitute a public health issue.

Is such an argument valid?

No. With all dué respéct, PWSA cannot have it both ways. IPLSLs are deemed a public
health concern, necessitating replacement in order to reduce the amount of lead in PWSA’s -
distribution system, thén all LSLs should be eligible for PWSA’s LSLR program. On the
other hand, if LSLs will not constitute a public health issue going forward, then the



10

11

12
13

i4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Supplemental Rebuttal Tesﬁmo'ny of Brian Kalcic

Commission should: 1) direct PWSA to discontinue its LSLR program when system wide
lead levels are reduced below required action leve;ls, or 2) deny PWSA recovery of the costs
associated with its voluntary LSLR program in future base raté proceedings, since the
program would not be available to all PWSA customers.

To be clear, is the OSBA advocating that PWSA discontinue its LSLR program when
system wide lead levels fall below required action levels?
No. . Instead, the proper course of action would be to make all non-residential service lines

eligible for PWSA’s LSLR program.

Revised LSLR Program Policy

Mr. Kalcic, in your supplemental direct testimony, you discussed the fact that
PWSA’s July 2019 Policy deems galvanized iran pipe to be eligible for PWSA’s
residential LSLR program, and noted that PWSA’s non-residential service lines may
be expected to use galvanized iron pipe. Do yo;u now have any information regarding
the prevalence of non-residential galvanized irEon service lines on PWSA’s system?
Yes. Inresponse to OSBA-I-5, PWSA currentlylésti_mai_es that there are 566 non-
residential public- and/or private-side galvanized iron setvice lines on its system,

Do you have any other comment on PWSA’s July 2019 Policy?

Yes. On page 1 of OSBA Statement No. 1-SD, I poted that the revised policy commits
PWSA to provide full-line LSLRs at “cligible residential properties,” which include

1 Seo PWSA Supplemental St. No. C-1SD, at page 25.
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residential properties with no more than four dwelling'units. ‘The OSBA now understands
that PWSA has clarified that the term “eligible regidential properties” also includes dual use
(commercial and residential) property with service lines 1-inch in diameter or less.

Does the fact that dnal use properties will be elliglble for PWSA’s LSLR program
going forward effectively extend the program to all non-residential customers, as
advocated by OSBA? !

Certainly not, The clarification that the program includes an indeterminate number of dual

use properties, which presumably take water service on PWSA’s residential rate schedule,
does nothing to address the current exclusion of approximately 9,700 non-residential

customers (accounts) from the program.2

Does this conclude your supplemental rebuttal testimony?
Yes.

2 See PWSA’s response to OSBA-I-1 and OSBA-I-3.
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Response of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (*PWSA”)
to the Interrogatories of Office of Small Business Advocate, Set I in
Docket No. M-2018-2640802 and Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Request: OSBA-I-5 Please provide an estimate of the number of galvanized iron water
service lines on PWSA'’s system, by customer class, as of the

latest month available.
Response: | Customer Class | PublicSide GI | Private Side GI
Residential _ 4 9.544
Non-Regidential | = 4 562 .
City/County/State | - 98 |
Unknown/Fireline | - [ 96 .
Total ] 8 © 10300 |
Response :
Provided by: Daniel T. Duffy, P.E., PMP, Lead Service Line Replacement
Project Manager
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Dated: August 12, 2019

{L0824428. 1}



Response of Piftsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (“PWSA™)
to the Interrogatories of Offlce of Small Business Advocate, Set 1 in
Docket No. M-2018-2640802 and Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Request: OSBA-I-1

Response:
Response

Provided by:

Dated:

{L0B24428.1}

Pleass identify the total number of dual use propertics
(commercial and residential) with water service lines 1-inch in
diameter or less for which PWSA has maintenance responsibility
for the water service line from the water mein to and including the
curb stop, as of the latest month available.

PWSA does not have this data.

Julie Quigley, Director of Administration/Information Technology
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority

August 12, 2019



Response of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (“PWSA”)
to the Interrogatories of Office of Small Business Advocate, Set 1 in
Docket No. M-2018-2640802 and Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Request: OSBA-I-3

Response.
Provided by:

Dated;

{LOB24428.1)

Please identify the total number of commercial and industrisl
water service customers (accounts) served by PWSA, as of the
latest month available,

PWSA currently provides water service to 9,019 Commercial
customers (including fire lines), 558 Health & Education

.customers, and 101 Industrial customers.

Julie Quigley, Director of Administration/Information Technology
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority

August 12, 2019



BEFORL THE _
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the :  Dacket No. M-2018-2640802
Puhlic Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh : Docket No, M-2018-2640803
Water and Scwer Authority — Stage 1

Petition of Thr Pittshurgh Water and : Docket No. P-2018-3005037
Sewer Autharity for Approval of lts Long- l)oeket No. P-2018-3005039
Term {nfrastructure Improvement Plan

VERIFICATION

1. Brian Kalcic, hereby state that the facts set (orth in my supplemental rebuttaf testimony labeled
{ISBA Statement No. {-SR are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. information and
belief. and that | expect 1o be able to prove the same al & hearing held in this matter. |
understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904
(rclating to unsworn falsification to authoritics).

Date: August 13. 2019 . S _— e
(Signature)

Brian Kalcic



BEFORETHE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Chapter 32 of the

Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh

Water and Sewer Authority - Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and

Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long-
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan -

Dockét No, M-2018-2640802
Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Docket No. P-2018-3005037
Docket No. P-2018-3005039

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Iherebycert:fythstuueand correct copies of the
First-Class mail (unless other noted below) upon the followi

going have been served via email and/or
persons, in accordance with the

requirements of 52 Pa, Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer _
The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson®
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place -

301 5* Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire

Erin L. Gannon, Esquire

Lauren M. Burge, Esquire

Lauren E. Guerra, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101
doy iy

(Counsel for OC4).
(Email and Hand Delivery)

Ashley E, Everette, Regulatory Analyst
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 .

4
el

(Winess for OC4)
(Email and Hand Delivery)
Scott Rubin

333 Qak Lane
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(Wuness ﬂ:r OCA)

Terry Fought, P.E.
780 Cardinal Drive
Hnmsburg. PA 171 11

{Wzmess_]br OCA)

Bapbara R. Alexander
83 Wedgewood Drive
Wmtlnop ME 04364

(W‘tne.ssﬁ)rOCA)

Roger D. Colton

Fisher, Sheehan & Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont MA 02478

(Wimas.s' for OCA)

Gina L. Miller, Esquire
John M. Coogan, Esquire

'Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement

400 North Street

. Commonwealth Keystone Building

Harnsburg, PA' 17120

(Counsel for BIE) -
(Email and Hand Delivery)



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire

" Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire

Karen O. Moury, Esquire

Carl R. Shultz, Esquire

Sarah Stoner, Esquire

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8 Floor
Hamsburg. PA 17101

]

Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

800 West Hersheypark Drive
Hershey, PA 17033

(Counsel for PAWC)

Michael A. Gruin, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C, .

17 North Second Street, 16 Floor
Hamsbmg, PA 17101

(Camsel fbr PAWC)
Linda R. Evers, Esquim
Stevens & Lee, P.C.-
111'N. Sixth Street

PO Box 679 -
R.eadmg, PA 19601

(Caunsef for PA WC’)

DATE: August 14,2019,

Elizabeth R, Marx; Esquire

John W. Sweet, Esquire

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street g
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Counsel for Pittsburgh UNITED)
Mitchell Miller
Mitch Miller Consultmg LLC
60 Geisel Road
Hagrisburg, PA 17112
(Expert Witness for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Peter J. DeMarco, Esquire

_Cecilia Segal, Esquire

Ditnple Chaudhary, Esquire
Natural Resource Defense Council
1152 15 Street NW, Ste. 300

Washington, DC 20005

(Counsel for Pitisburgh UNITED)

Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis

Mayor’s Blue Ribbon Panel on
Restructuring the PWSA

c/o Women for a Healthy Environment
5877 Commerce Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

Erin K. Fure
Assistant Small Business Advocate
At;tomey ID No. 312245



Implementation of Chapter 32 of the
Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh
Water and Sewer Authorify — Stage 1

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and
Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long-
Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Docket No. M-2018-2640802
Docket No. M-2018-2640803

Docket No. P-2018-3005037
Docket No. P-2018-3005039

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email and/or

First-Class mail (unless other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the
requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by.a participant).

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer

The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsyivania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place

301 5% Avenue, Suite 220

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire
Erin L. Gannon, Esquire

Lauren M. Burge, Esquire

Lauren E. Guerra, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate
. 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Counsel for OCA)
(Email and Hand Delivery)

Ashley E. Everette, Regulatory Analyst
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
OCAPWSA2018(z'paoca.orge

(Witness for OCA) :

(Email and Hand Delivery)

Scott Rubin
333 Oak Lane
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(Witness for OCA4)

Terry Fought, P.E.
780 Cardinal Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17111

(Witness for OCA)

Barbara R. Alexander
83 Wedgewood Drive
Winthrop, ME 04364

(Witness for OC4)

Roger D. Colton

Fisher, Sheehan & Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont, MA 02478

(Witness for OCA)

Gina L. Miller, Esquire

John M. Coogan, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
400 North Street

Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

(Counsel for BIE)
(Email and Hand Delivery)



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire

Karen O. Moury; Esquire

Carl R. Shultz, Esquire

Sarah Stoner, Esquire

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8% Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dclearfield/ceckertseamans.com
dodelli@eckertseamans.com

kmoury(@eckertseamans.com

cshultzi@eckert; .com

sstoner{@eckertseamans.com
(Counsel for PWSA)

Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive '
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

susan marsh@amwater.com
(Counsel for PAWC)

Michael A. Gruin, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C. -

17 North Second Street, 16% Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

mag(@stevenslee.com
(Counsel for PAWC)

Linda R. Evers, Esquire
Stevens & Lee, P.C,
111 N. Sixth Street

PO Box 679

Reading, PA 19601

Ire(@stevenslee.com
(Counsel for PAWC)

DATE: September 20, 2019

Erin K. Fure <4 f :

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire
John W. Sweet, Esquire
Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street -
Harrisburg, PA 17101

ul alegalaid.net
(Counsel for Pittshurgh UNITED)

Mitchell Miller = .

Mitch Miller Consulting LLC

60 Geisel Road '

Harrisburg, PA 17112 -
Mitchmiller774'hotmail.com

(Expert Witness for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Peter J. DeMarco, Esquire
Cecilia Segal, Esquire
Dimple Chaudhary, Esquire
Natural Resource Defense Council
1152 15% Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005

demarco .OF,
cse C.
dchaudhary(@nrde.org
(Counsel for Pittsburgh UNITED)

Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis
Mayor’s Blue Ribbon Panel on
Restructuring the PWSA
c/o Women for a Healthy Environment
5877 Commerce Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

/

_— !

C g/ f |
Assistant'Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245



